

Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CTIA - THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

v.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant

Cross-Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California Civil Case No. 3:10-cv-03224 WHA (Honorable William H. Alsup)

**Amici Curiae Brief of the Environmental Health Trust
and the California Brain Tumor Association.**

**In Support of the Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant
City and County of San Francisco, California**

**In Support of Affirming the District Court in part
And Reversing in part**

James S. Turner
Sean M. Witzling
Swankin & Turner
1400 16th St. NW, #101
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) – 462 – 8800
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	ix
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SAN FRANCISCO’S ORDINANCE REQUIRING RETAILERS TO DISCLOSE THE POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS OF CELL PHONE USE MEETS FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY	5
A. The Ordinance Is A Commercial Speech Disclosure Requirement In Accordance With The Landmark U.S. Supreme Court Decision <u>Virginia Pharmacy</u> (1976) And All Subsequent Commercial Speech Cases.....	5
1. The U.S. Supreme Court Defines Commercial Speech As Speech Proposing A Transaction; The Ordinance Regulates Speech Proposing The Buying And Selling Of Cell Phones	7
2. The U.S. Supreme Court Set The Government’s Burden At Addressing Potential Harms In <u>Ibanez</u> (1994).....	10
3. The Ordinance Passes Both Commercial Speech Tests Established By The U.S. Supreme Court: <u>Zauderer's</u> "Reasonably Related" Test And <u>Central Hudson's</u> Four Part Test	13
B. A Scientific Consensus Calls For More Research On Cell Phones And RadioFrequency (RF) Radiation	17
1. The World Health Organization’s (WHO) International Agency For Research On Cancer (IARC) Concluded That The RF Energy Emitted By Cell Phones Is A Possible Carcinogen	17
2. Federal Agencies Join The Consensus	18

a. The FCC Does Not Know If The Non-Thermal Effects Of RF Energy Adversely Affect Human Health.....	19
b. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), The Food And Drug Administration (FDA), And The Federal RF Interagency Work Group (RFIAWG) Conclude That The FCC’s Standards Are Inadequate	20
c. Independent Criticisms Of The FCC’s Safety Standards Reveal More Inadequacies.....	23
3. Scientific Evidence Correlates The RF Radiation Of Cell Phones And Negative Health Effects	25
a. Epidemiological Studies Correlate Cell Phone Use With Brain Cancer And Tumors Affecting The Acoustic Nerve	25
b. Children Absorb More RF Energy From Cell Phones Than Adults	26
c. Male Sexual Health May Be Negatively Affected By Cell Phone Use.....	27
C. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Found Political And Other Expressive Speech Cases Irrelevant To Commercial Speech Cases.....	28
1. Different Precedent Governs Commercial Speech Than Political And Other Expressive Speech	28
2. <u>Zauderer</u> States That “The Interests At Stake In [Commercial Speech Cases]... Are Not Of The Same Order As Those Involving Politics, Nationalism, Religion, Or Others...”	29
3. Because the Ordinance Concerns Commercial Speech, Appellant-Plaintiff Is Incorrect In Arguing For The Application Of Political And Other Expressive Speech Cases	29
II. THE ORDINANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE FCC AND IS NOT PREEMPTED.....	31
A. The District Court Correctly Found The Ordinance In Harmony With The FCC’s Safety Regime.....	31
B. The District Court Correctly Distinguished Third Circuit And D.C. Court of Appeals Decisions Involving Cell Phone Regulations Based On Factual Differences	31

C. The FCC Is “Reluctant To Preempt State Or Local Regulations Enacted To Promote Bona Fide Health And Safety Objectives”32

III. AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE CITY’S REVISED FACTSHEET IS CONSTITUTIONAL; REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE POSTER, STICKERS, AND IMAGES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL33

A. The District Court Correctly Found The Revised Factsheet Constitutional, It Permissibly Regulates Commercial Speech33

B. The District Court Erred In Finding The Poster Unreasonable; The Poster Is Reasonable Because It Informs Customers Of The Same Information As The Factsheet, But Before Purchase34

C. The District Court Erred In Finding The Ordinance’s Stickers Unduly Burdensome; The Size And Brevity Of The Stickers Make Them Minimally Burdensome On Retailers’ Minimally Protected Right To Omit35

D. The District Court Erred In Striking Down The Original Factsheet’s Images; Following Zauderer, The First Amendment Protects Commercial Images As It Does Commercial Verbal Speech35

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<u>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</u> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	7
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Edenfield v. Fane</u> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	10, 11
<u>Farina v. Nokia</u> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	31
<u>Ibanez v. Florida Deptment of Business & Professional Regulation</u> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	4, 6, 8, 10, 11
<u>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</u> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<u>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</u> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assoc.</u> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	7
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	30
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8, 9, 10
<u>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	8, 9, 10
<u>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Munson, Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	8, 9, 10

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....4, 5, 6, 14, 28

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 15

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... *passim*

State Case

Murray v. Motorola, Inc.,
982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009) 32

Federal Authorities

Environmental Protection Agency, Comments to the Federal Communications
Commission on FCC 93-142, April 1993, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking;
Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation
(1993) 21
Available online at: <http://ecfsdocs.fcc.gov/filings/1993/11/16/123890.html>

Federal Interagency Work Group, Letter to IEEE, *RF Guideline Issues* (1999)
..... 22, 23
Available online at:
http://www.emrpolicy.org/litigation/case_law/docs/exhibit_a.pdf

Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation
11 F.C.C.R. 15123 (1996) 32
Available online at:
[http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_Technology/Orders/1996/fcc96326.p
df](http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_Technology/Orders/1996/fcc96326.pdf)

Letter from Food and Drug Administration to the FCC’s Office of Engineering and
Technology (July 17, 1996) (on file with FCC records) 3, 21
Available online at:
<http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=1662280001>

Office of Engineering and Technology, Federal Communications Commission, Bulletin 56: Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields (1999)..... 19, 20

Available online at:

http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_Technology/Documents/bulletins/oet56/oet56e4.pdf

Other References

BioInitiative Report, A Rationale for a Biologically-based Public Exposure Standard for Electromagnetic Fields (ELF and RF), (David Carpenter and Cindy Sage, eds. 2007) 24, 25

Petersen, Ronald C., Declaration in Support of Preliminary Injunction Motion, CTIA v. City and County of San Francisco, Case No. 3:10-cv-03224 WHA (2011). 23, 24
